

No. 19-177

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES AGENCY FOR INTERNATIONAL
DEVELOPMENT, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

ALLIANCE FOR OPEN SOCIETY INTERNATIONAL, INC.,
et al.,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

KATHERINE FLORIO

EMILY J. BARNET

WILMER CUTLER PICKERING

HALE AND DORR LLP

7 World Trade Center

250 Greenwich Street

New York, NY 10007

DAVID W. BOWKER

Counsel of Record

CATHERINE M.A. CARROLL

DAVID A. STOOPLER

KEVIN M. LAMB

ALEX HEMMER

WILMER CUTLER PICKERING

HALE AND DORR LLP

1875 Pennsylvania Ave., NW

Washington, DC 20006

(202) 663-6000

david.bowker@wilmerhale.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT	5
A. Respondents And Their Affiliates.....	5
1. The global fight against HIV/AIDS.....	5
2. Respondents’ affiliate networks	6
3. Respondents’ and their affiliates’ unified global voices.....	7
B. The Leadership Act	9
1. PEPFAR funding	9
2. The Policy Requirement	10
C. Prior Litigation	12
1. Initial proceedings and the affiliate guidelines	12
2. This Court’s 2013 decision	14
D. Proceedings Below.....	18
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	21
ARGUMENT.....	24
I. THE PERMANENT INJUNCTION PROPERLY REMEDIES THE VIOLATION OF RESPONDENTS’ FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHTS	24

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
A. This Court’s Reasoning In <i>AOSI</i> Confirms That Imposing The Policy Requirement On “Clearly Identified” Affiliates Violates Respondents’ Freedom Of Speech	24
B. The Injunction Implements The Constitutional Prohibition Against Compelled Speech	30
C. The Record Substantiates The Harm To Respondents	33
II. LEGAL SEPARATION DOES NOT PREVENT CONSTITUTIONAL HARM BECAUSE SPEECH BY CLEARLY IDENTIFIED AFFILIATES IS ATTRIBUTED TO RESPONDENTS.....	36
III. THE GOVERNMENT’S POLICY ARGUMENTS FAIL.....	45
CONCLUSION	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Abood v. Detroit Board of Education</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977)	30
<i>Agency for International Development v. Alliance for Open Society International, Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 205 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Alliance for Open Society International, Inc. v. U.S. Agency for International Development</i> , 254 F. App'x 843 (2d Cir. 2007)	12
<i>Alliance for Open Society International, Inc. v. U.S. Agency for International Development</i> , 430 F. Supp. 2d 222 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	12
<i>Alliance for Open Society International, Inc. v. U.S. Agency for International Development</i> , 570 F. Supp. 2d 533 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)	13
<i>Alliance for Open Society International, Inc. v. U.S. Agency for International Development</i> , 651 F.3d 218 (2d Cir. 2011).....	14
<i>American Needle, Inc. v. NFL</i> , 560 U.S. 183 (2010)	38
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979)	25, 39
<i>Cedric Kushner Promotions, Ltd. v. King</i> , 533 U.S. 158 (2001)	43
<i>Center for Reproductive Law & Policy v. Bush</i> , 304 F.3d 183 (2d Cir. 2002).....	50
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Copperweld Corp. v. Independence Tube Corp.</i> , 467 U.S. 752 (1984)	38, 39
<i>DKT Memorial Fund Ltd. v. USAID</i> , 887 F.2d 275 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	50
<i>Dole Food Co. v. Patrickson</i> , 538 U.S. 468 (2003)	37, 43
<i>FCC v. League of Women Voters of California</i> , 468 U.S. 364 (1984)	15, 32
<i>Hecht Co. v. Bowles</i> , 321 U.S. 321 (1944)	25
<i>Hills v. Gautreaux</i> , 425 U.S. 284 (1976)	24, 25, 43
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Group of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995)	40, 41
<i>International Shoe Co. v. Washington</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945)	38
<i>Janus Capital Group, Inc. v. First Derivative Traders</i> , 564 U.S. 135 (2011)	43
<i>Janus v. American Federation of State, County, & Municipal Employees, Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018)	30, 31, 32, 46, 48
<i>Legal Services Corp. v. Velazquez</i> , 531 U.S. 533 (2001)	40
<i>Miami Herald Publishing Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974)	41
<i>Pacific Gas & Electric Co. v. Public Utilities Commission of California</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986)	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Planned Parenthood Federation of America, Inc. v. USAID</i> , 915 F.2d 59 (2d Cir. 1990)	50
<i>Pleasant Grove City, Utah v. Summum</i> , 555 U.S. 460 (2009)	42
<i>PruneYard Shopping Center v. Robins</i> , 447 U.S. 74 (1980)	42
<i>Radio & Television Broadcast Technicians Local Union 1264 v. Broadcast Service of Mobile, Inc.</i> , 380 U.S. 255 (1965)	38
<i>Regan v. Taxation with Representation of Washington</i> , 461 U.S. 540 (1983).....	3, 15, 23, 28, 40
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic & Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....	42
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991)	2, 3, 15, 16, 27, 28, 32
<i>Seminole Tribe of Florida v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996)	34
<i>Walker v. Texas Division, Sons of Confederate Veterans, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2239 (2015)	42
<i>West Virginia State Board of Education v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	1, 30, 31
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016)	26
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977)	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
STATUTES, RULES, AND REGULATIONS	
15 U.S.C.	
§ 1055.....	38
§ 1125.....	39
§ 8101.....	38
22 U.S.C.	
§ 2151u.....	9
§ 7601.....	9
§ 7603.....	9
§ 7621.....	9
§ 7631.....	10, 32, 46
26 U.S.C.	
§ 501.....	28
2 C.F.R.	
§ 200.330.....	10
§ 200.331.....	10, 19, 36
15 C.F.R. § 760.1	38
45 C.F.R.	
§ 89.1.....	13
§ 89.3.....	3, 10, 13, 14, 19, 35, 36, 44
70 Fed. Reg. 29,759 (May 4, 2005)	11
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Blumberg, Philip L., et al., <i>Blumberg on Corporate Groups</i> (rev. 2020)	37
McCarthy, J. Thomas, <i>McCarthy on Trademarks and Unfair Competition</i> (5th ed. 2019).....	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
U.S. Department of State, <i>Annual Reports to Congress on PEPFAR</i> , https://www.state.gov/annual-reports-to-congress-on-the-presidents-emergency-plan-for-aids-relief	47
USAID, ADS 303.3.9 (rev. Aug. 1, 2019), https://www.usaid.gov/sites/default/files/documents/1868/303.pdf	9
World Vision, Our Mission Statement, https://www.worldvision.org/about-us/mission-statement	5
World Vision, Our Structure, http://www.wvi.org/about-us/our-structure	6
World Vision, Our Vision and Values, https://www.wvi.org/about-us/our-vision-and-values	8
